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OVERALL RATING

Mo [
A B C D E None

SECTION RATING

PA1: Social Management System C

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection A

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective
Bargaining

PA 4: No Discrimination, Violence or Harassment A
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PA 5: Fair Remuneration

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

PA 8: No Child Labour

PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers

PA 10: No Precarious Employment

PA 11: No Bonded, Forced Labour or Human Trafficking
PA 12: Protection of the Environment

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Name of lead auditor: Yajuan(Lisa) Xie; APSCA membership number: CSCA 21701997
Monitoring partner name: TUV Rheinland

Audit schedule details: The audit is planed one auditor x 1 day.

Audit announcement: it’s a fully-announced full audit.

Business partner information: The auditee was located at XXxxXXxXxXxXxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx .The auditee was established on 3
Aug. 2023. The products manufactured in the auditee were Car charger, mobile power supply, wireless charger, wireless
charger mobile power supply, U disk, HUB, small fan, Bluetooth speaker, LED lamp, data cable, thermometer hygrometer,
industrial endoscope, customs lock, household charger plug, humidifier, mirrors, etc. Production processes included UV-
printing, assembly, inspection and packing. According to the factory management, peak season was not obvious. No
subcontractor was used by the auditee. Remark: The address in the business license was xxxxXxxXxXxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX,
the management confirmed that they used the address of xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxfor external. It's the same place, just
simple descriptions.

Audited location information: The auditee used the 3rd floor of two 9-storey production buildings (#3, #4) as office,
warehouse and production areas. Total buildings areas were about 3500 square meters.

For the #3 building, the 3rd floor was used as production areas, office and finished goods warehouse by auditee. The 1st
floor, 4th to 9th floors were idle and the 2nd floor was used by one plastic factory.

for the 4th building, the 3rd floor was used as material warehouse by auditee. The 1st floor was used by one injection
factory, the 2nd and 4th and 5th floor was used by one new material factory, the 6th floor was used by one package
factory, the 7th and 8th floor were idle, the 9th floor was used by one plastic factory.

Based on site tour, management and worker interview, they had independent business licenses, and did not share worker,
machine or management with auditee, and no business relationships. Therefore, it was out of scope of this audit.

The auditee did not provide the dormitory and canteen to all workers.

The security guards service were provided by the industrial zone.

Remark: The auditee changed the address form xxxxxxxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX {0 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX,
there was about 27KM distance, and the management confirmed they only used the current address, the previous address
has not leased and used.

Operating shifts and hours: One shift: 8:00 to 12:00, 13:00 to 17:00.

Time recording system: The attendance system was face detection working hours system to record working time.

Salary payment details: Workers wages were calculated on hourly rate and paid at 15th each month for previous month by
cash.

Worker number information:

» There was total 30 workers on site, which covered 28 production and 2 non-production workers.

* There were total 19 female and 9 male Production workers.

» There was 8 female and 5 male domestic migrant workers. There was no foreign migrant, young, pregnant, seasonal,
temporary, disabled, home-based workers.

» There was no interns, apprentices etc.

Good practices: Nil

Worker organization details: There was no a trade union in the factory. Workers freely elected 2 worker representatives in
Nov. 2023.

MONITORING ID: xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx | Monitoring summary report for XXxXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX —
3/12



Circumstances: There was no special circumstance during the audit. The auditee management and workers were
cooperative with the audit. No negative comment was issued during the audit. A closing meeting was held with the factory
representatives and all of the findings were discussed.

Summary of findings:

PA1: insufficient management system and capacity planning;

PA2: insufficient CSR goals management;

PA5: insufficient social insurance purchased;

PAG: insufficient monthly overtime management;

PAT: insufficient health and safety management, e.g. lacked physical examination of occupational diseases and detection
of occupational hazards, insufficient work-related injury insurance, and insufficient PPE management.

Living wage calculation:

#LivingWage:

a. No anker wage available for the producers location, so we used the data provided by auditing company.
b. The calculation methodology refers to anker living wage structure.

c. The data comes from the local bureau of statistics for the current year.

Attachment:

1. The Personal Information Protection Law of the People’s Republic of China was effective as of 1 November 2021, the
producer signed General Terms and Conditions of Business of TUV Rheinland in China before the audit and ensured that
relevant personal data and information provided to TUV Rheinland auditor(s) had been obtained the individual's consent
during the audit.

2. Agency labour contract was not reviewed as no agency was used. No contractor license/permit was reviewed as no
contractor was used during audit period. The auditee had not got any government waiver. There was no signed the CBA
with the auditee and workers or worker representatives.
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SITE DETAILS

Site

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

GICS Classification

Sector
Consumer Discretionary

Sub Industry
Consumer Electronics

amfori Process Classifications

N.A.

NACE Classification

Manufacture of consumer electronics

Site amfori ID

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
Industry Group Industry
Consumer Durables & Apparel Household Durables

GS1 Classifications

N.A.

Water Stress Situation

N.A.
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METRICS

Key Metrics
Total workforce 30 Workers
Legal minimum wage in local currency 1,900 Monthly
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site 1,900 Monthly
Calculated living wage in local currency 2,233.62 Monthly
Total sample 6 Workers

Other Metrics

Male workers 9 Workers
Female workers 21 Workers
Non-binary workers 0 Workers
Permanent workers - Male 9 Workers
Permanent workers - Female 21 Workers
Permanent workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Temporary workers - Male 0 Workers
Temporary workers - Female 0 Workers
Temporary workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Seasonal workers - Male 0 Workers
Seasonal workers - Female 0 Workers
Seasonal workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Management - Male 1 Workers
Management - Female 1 Workers
Management - Non-binary 0 Workers
Apprentices - Male 0 Workers
Apprentices - Female 0 Workers
Apprentices - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers on probation - Male 0 Workers
Workers on probation - Female 0 Workers
Workers on probation - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers with night shift - Male 0 Workers
Workers with night shift - Female 0 Workers
Workers with night shift - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers with disabilities - Male 0 Workers
Workers with disabilities - Female 0 Workers
Workers with disabilities - Non-binary 0 Workers
Domestic migrant workers - Male 5 Workers
Domestic migrant workers - Female 8 Workers
Domestic migrant workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Foreign migrant workers - Male 0 Workers
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Foreign migrant workers - Female 0 Workers
Foreign migrant workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers hired directly - Male 9 Workers
Workers hired directly - Female 21 Workers
Workers hired directly - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers hired indirectly - Male 0 Workers
Workers hired indirectly - Female 0 Workers
Workers hired indirectly - Non-binary 0 Workers
Unionised workers - Male 0 Workers
Unionised workers - Female 0 Workers
Unionised workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers under CBA - Male 0 Workers
Workers under CBA - Female 0 Workers
Workers under CBA - Non-binary 0 Workers
Pregnant workers 0 Workers
Workers on parental leave - Male 0 Workers
Workers on parental leave - Female 0 Workers
Workers on parental leave - Non-binary 0 Workers
Sample - Male 2 Workers
Sample - Female 4 Workers
Sample - Non-binary 0 Workers
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FINDINGS

PA1: Social Management System

Site: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX | Site amfori ID: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Question: 1.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has set up an effective management system

to implement the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

[oes TR

Finding

The auditee partially complied with this principle,
because based on interviews with managers,
employee and worker representatives, document
review and on-site observations, it was found that
the factory had established a social responsibility
management system in accordance with the amfori
BSCI Code of Conduct and local regulations, but
some of the amfori BSCI chapters were still not
fully and effectively implemented, with reference to
PA1/2/5/6/7, for example, the monthly overtime
hours of the 6 sampled workers all exceeded the
legal range of 36 hours, and the social insurance
did not cover all employees, some health, safety
and environmental issues, etc. Management,
employees and employee representatives
confirmed that due to the tight delivery time of
customer orders, the small number of employees in

the factory, and most of the production process was

manual work, they needed to work overtime to
meet the customer's delivery time on time. It
violated the requirements of the amfori BSCI
system manual.

WA ETZEN . BARTEREAR . B
THITAMER . CHFEMIHNELAN . T
I~ fitBamfori BSCHT AN #1457 its
HHEEHE , BEF 5 amfori BSCIEH{BIAEHE =
2RMIAT . BEEEPA1/2/5/6/7 , HlIN6-EHE L
AH) HAnBiEe a2 8RB B E 36 TR L AR
BABSSHRT . o EEZ2NIRAEE .
BEE . ATIATHERI\B TER TRHE
2% . I ATARYD  £FIFAETEETF
TAedbk L A BB IR RN L R R R P 807
Hi- ‘B 7 amfori BSCIRSGF MBI E R -

Question: 1.4 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee’s workforce capacity is properly organised to
meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts?

Finding

The auditee partially complied with this principle,
because based on interviews with management
and workers, document review, and on-site
observations, it was found that although the factory
had established a capacity planning control
procedure, the monthly overtime was still not
effectively controlled, resulting in a sample of 6
employees working more than the statutory 36
hours of overtime per month, as specified in 6.2.
Interviews with managers and employees

L S ETFZEN  AAETEEEM LA
ik HFREMIREAN . I 888y T
FECAEAZ TR L B AR paiie R AT

# . FEohiFes R TR RInYIe a8 £E36
Bt , BfFEE62. ERARNATHHEIAETE
PiTEZERE® . T AT AR , £ HiEm e
FEREAS . FEZHR TN - EER
T amfori BSCIZ & FMATE K -
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Finding

confirmed that due to the tight delivery time of
customer orders, the number of employees in the
factory was small, the degree of automation in the
production process is not high, and they needed to

arrange employees to work overtime. It violated the

requirements of the amfori BSCI system manual.

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

Site: XXOOXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX | Site amfori ID: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Question: 2.2 |s there satisfactory evidence that the auditee defines long-term goals for protecting workers
in line with the aspirations of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

Finding

The auditee partially complied with this principle,
because based on interviews with management
and worker representatives, and a review of
documents, the auditee had set long-term social
responsibility goals to protect employees in
accordance with the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct,
but the factory did not effectively monitor the
performance of the target since Aug. 2023, and the
employee representatives confirmed that had
involved in the development of the target, but no
clear the detail goals. Managers confirmed that
they would continuously improve the management
of objectives. It violated the requirements of the
amfori BSCI system manual.

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

WS ETEREN . EAETEREMTA
HEENH - SHFERI, W fkdBamfori
BSCHT AENIFHITE T = SRR Bir LRI R
T BT A 8 M 20235F8 RES BArHglit
1TE»¢SIE’J 517 . RTAFERAE 25 Z B

ABAFREAR BT BEEARBIMAIZE
ﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁ FRAVEIE - EIER T amfori BSCIZEFHi
HIZK.

Site: XXOOXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX | Site amfori 1D: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Question: 5.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee provides workers with the social benefits that
are legally granted without negative impact on their pay, level of seniority, position, or promotion prospects?

Finding

The auditee partially complied with this principle
because, based on interviews with management
and workers' representatives, document review,
and worker interviews, it was found that the factory
did not provide social insurance for all employees.

WEZ S ETEEN . EAETEREMTA
HEWH - HFETARUERI I BRARE
RTEMEIR - T HF30ERAT . HhirFRE
FEMFIBRT ARRATHFARERERITA .
FFERBEFMHIRTH28%E - T HRFHEN
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Finding

The factory has a total of 30 employees, of which 1
employee had reached retirement age, 1 employee
had not been employed for more than 1 month, and
28 employees were eligible for social insurance
purchase. According to the factory's social
insurance system, the number of social insurance
purchasers in August 2024 was 17. The auditee did
not purchase medical insurance, maternity
insurance, pension insurance, unemployment
insurance, and work-related injury insurance for 11
employees. Through interviews with management,
workers and employees, social insurance was
voluntary, and some employees had purchased
NCMS insurance in their hometowns, and they
were reluctant to buy social insurance in the
factory. Note: The factory purchased commercial
accident insurance for 11 employees who did not
have social insurance, which was valid from August
30, 2024 to August 19, 2025. It violated articles 10,
23, 33, 44 and 53 of the People's Republic of China
Social Insurance Law.

202458 Attt iRE AFUR T A - IHEZR
EEANMEBERIMIES Ry . £ 8RR . FERF
Fi . bR TRk . BEEEE . TAMA
T . HRAHAEERE . SR TEEEWET
e Rl . A EEEL WEMR. &iF -
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R . BETHEAM 202458 H30H £20255F8 H19H - &
BR T hiE A REIES RS . F105% . F23
F . B33 . F44FEN53%-

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

Site: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX | Site amfori ID: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Question: 6.2 CRUCIAL: Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee request of overtime is in line with
the requirements of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

ENGLISH LOCAL LANGUAGE

Finding

The auditee did not comply with this principle,
because based on interviews with management
and workers' representatives, document review,
worker interviews and on-site observations found
that the monthly overtime of the sampled 6
employees exceeded the statutory 36 hours. The
factory provided attendance for the assessment
from August 2023 to August 30, 2024. Based on
the sample, the 6 employees worked 69 hours, 70
hours, and 70 hours of overtime per month in July
2024, March 2024, and January 2024, all
exceeding the statutory requirement of 36 hours.
Interviews with managers, employees and
employee representatives confirmed that they
understood that the regulatory requirement for
overtime was a maximum of 36 hours per month,
but due to the tight and unstable delivery time of

W AR ETEEN , BARTEREENIA
HEEH B SO RS, T ARSI NS 20 s
#1645 5 T AP RBiEEse et T/ 1247
20238 AZE2024F8 A30H HIE g TG - BT
6 B TTE 2024457 B |, 202443 B1202445
1 AR BNEEA 69/ T , 70:EHFN 70/ L FBE
FHE B BEAR . ATMATAER
BERAAMAT T A7 FAIEIEEM B KRR £ 36/ .
ERBHTERITREEIEREARE . A8k
FIFEFIEL .. BsiRERS . 1FE
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Finding

customer orders, most of the production processes
were manual and not highly automated process,
they needed to arrange for employees to work
overtime to deliver on time, and employees also
needed to work overtime to increase revenue. It
violated Article 41 of the Labor Law of the People's
Republic of China.

Remark:

The monthly overtime from August 1 to 30, 2024
was 57 hours.

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

Site: XXOOXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX | Site amfori 1D: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Question: 7.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee observes occupational health and safety

regulations applicable for its activities?

ENGLISH

Finding

The auditee partially complied with this principle,
because based on interviews with management,
workers and workers' representatives, on-site
observations found that the soldering in the factory
produced soot, but the factory did not provide the

occupational hazard test report for the position, and

the occupational disease physical examination of
the employees in these positions, such as the pre-
job, on-job and off-job occupational disease
physical examination. Managers and
representatives of employees and workers
confirmed that the factory had not arranged
medical examinations and tests for occupational
diseases, and that the problem would be improved
in the future. It violated Article 20 of the
Regulations on the Administration of Occupational
Health in the Workplace and Article 35 of the Law

WEE A ESETREN , BAETERE AN
TAMEERE , UANEEI, T AE N s
EHEL BT ERREZN NI EERER
MR L I Lbigfi 7 THY R BRIt L a0
MR . FER TSR bRE . BEARMAT
T AMERA T TR E ZHEL R i
M, EEESENRNE. BER T TEHAFRLD
EEEINE F_HFENGEARLIERLRSG
HE=th-

of the People's Republic of China on the Prevention
and Treatment of Occupational Diseases.

Question: 7.2 s there satisfactory evidence that the auditee seeks to improve workers’ protection in case
of accident, including through compulsory insurance schemes?
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Finding

The auditee partially complied with this principle,
because based on interviews with management
and workers, the document evaluation found that
the factory had 30 employees but had not
purchased workers' injury insurance for all of them
in the past year. For example, there was no work-
related injury insurance or commercial accident
insurance for 1 employee in August 2024.
Interviews with managers and workers confirmed
that the factory did not provide workers' injury
insurance for all employees. It violated Article 33 of
the People's Republic of China Social Insurance
Law.

ez RETZEN . BAETEERMIA
L SRR, T 305 AT . BidE—5F
WA AR TMET AR, Hlin7E2024F8H .
WEMERTIMET HRleE L ENRRE . BIR
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Rl BEERT dEARINETSREE . E
334,

Question: 7.8 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has developed and implemented accident

and emergency procedures?

Finding

The auditee partially complied with this principle,
because based on interviews with management
and workers and on-site observations, it was found
that the laser position needed to avoid direct and
scattered exposure to the eyes and skin, but the
employees did not wear goggles when working,
and the managers and workers explained that the
factory provided goggles, but it was inconvenient to
wear them because the workers were nearsighted.
It violated Article 45 of the People's Republic of
China Work Safety Law.
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